

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)
Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram -695004
CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424

Web site: www.kseb.in
Tel:+914712448720,Email: dgkseb@kseb.in

Abstract

Engagement of persons from Kudumbashree Mission in Vyudyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram- Sanctioned - Orders issued

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-G/C)

B.O(FTD) No.521/2020(DGC /AEEIV/VBTVM/2014)Thiruvananthapuram, Dated 17.08.2020

Read: 1.Office Order (CMD) No.726/2020 (DGC/AEEIV/VB TVM/2014) dated 14.05.2020

2.Note No.CECCS/ Civil Dn/2020-21/781 dated 29.07.2020 of the

Chief Engineer(Civil Construction – South)

3.Note No. DGC/AEEIV/VBTVM/2014 dated 10.08.2020 of the

Director (Generation- Civil) (Agenda - 34/08/20)

ORDER

The shortage of cleaners,helpers etc in Vydyuthi Bhavanam,Thiruvananthapuram is being managed by engaging persons from Kudumbashree Mission on daily wage basis based on agreements executed between the Executive Engineer,Civil Division,Thiruvananthapuram and the Kudumbasree Mission in each year. The wages of each category are being paid based on the Government Orders issued in this regard and adopted in KSEBL from time to time. KSEBL as per order read as 1st above has ordered to furnish a report on the need based deployment of contract staff in Vydyuthi Bhavanam engaged through Kudumbashree Mission .

Accordingly the Chief Engineer(Civil Construction – South) as per note read as 2nd above has furnished a detailed report on the matter to KSEBL. In the report it is pointed out that the required man power supply for the current year has been arranged as per two separate contract agreements with the Keralashree Social Service Society, which is functioning under Kudumbashree Mission, as authorised by the District Mission Coordinator. It has also been reported the necessity and the number of manpower engaged from Kudumbashree Mission for various jobs in Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram including the Creche functioning in the building.

In order to ensure unhindered functioning of offices, the Chief Engineer (Civil Construction - South) has requested sanction for engaging persons from Kudumbashree Mission for various jobs in Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram. The details regarding the sanctioned strength and working strength of Office Attendants in various offices in Vydyuthi Bhavanam is also presented before the KSEBL

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 3rd above. Having considered the matter in detail the Full Time Directors of KSEBL, in the meeting held on 12.08.2020, Resolved to accord sanction to the Executive Engineer, Civil Division, Thiruvananthapuram to continue the contract with Keralashree Social Service Society, which

is functioning under Kudumbashree Mission, for the supply of Helpers and Cleaners on need based requirement in Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram.

Further resolved to limit the total number of Office Attendants in Vydyuthi Bhavanam to the sanctioned strength of 78.

Further resolved that the Chief Engineer(HRM) shall take action to re-visit the sanctioned strength in various sections particularly in the office of the Chief Engineer(HRM), Chief Internal Auditor, Secretary (Administration), Financial Adviser and to implement a rational redeployment within 3 months. The deficiency in the sanctioned strength can be filled up through Kudumbashree.

Orders are issued accordingly.

BY ORDER OF THE FULL TIME DIRECTORS Sd/-

LEKHA. G
COMPANY SECRETARY IN CHARGE

To:

1. The Chief Engineer (Civil Construction- South), Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram

2. The Chief Engineer (HRM), Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram Copy to:-

The Chief Internal Auditor / Financial Adviser

The Chief Engineer (IT)

The RCAO/The RAO

The TA to Chairman&MD/Director (GC)/ Director (D,IT&HRM)

Director (T,S.O,&REES) /Director (GE&SCM)/Director (Plg & S)

The Executive Engineer, Civil Division, Thiruvananthapuram

The PA to Director (Finance) / Company Secretary

The Legal Liaison Officer, KSE Board Ltd, Kochi

Library/ FC Supt/Stock File

Forwarded/By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer